
 
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Northern Area Licensing Sub-Committee 

Place: Council Chamber, Monkton Park, Chippenham 

Date: Tuesday 23 November 2010 

Time: 10.00 am 

Matter:  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Roger Bishton of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713035 or email  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr  Mark Griffiths 
Cllr George Jeans  
 

Cllr Pip Ridout 
 

 

 



 
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

1.   Election of Chairman  

 To elect a Chairman for the meeting of the Sub-Committee. 

 

2.   Procedure for the Meeting (Pages 1 - 8) 

 The Chairman will explain the attached procedure for the members of the public 
present. 

 

3.   Chairman's Announcements  

 The Chairman will give details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of personal or prejudicial interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 
 

 

5.   Application for Review of a Premises Licence: Dilay Foods T/A Chic-o-
land, 9 New Road, Chippenham, SN15 1HH (Pages 9 - 52) 

 To consider and determine an Application for a Review of a Premises Licence in 
respect of Dilay Foods, T/A Chic-o-land, 9 New Road, Chippenham, SN15 1HH.  

 
 



 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

PROCEDURAL RULES FOR THE HEARING OF LICENSING ACT 2003 
APPLICATIONS 

 
 
1 Purpose 

 
 1.1 These rules have been prepared to facilitate proper consideration of licence 

applications, made under the Licensing Act 2003, by the Licensing Committee 
and its Sub Committees. 
 

 1.2 The rules set out a framework for how applications are to be heard and explain 
the role of the participants at the Hearing. 

 
2 Definitions 
 
 2.1 The following definitions describe the participants at and the subject matter of a 

Hearing: 
 

“Applicant” means the person who has submitted an Application for 
consideration by the Committee. 
 

  “Applicant’s Premises” means premises subject to the Application. 
 

“Applicant’s Representative” means a person attending a Hearing to assist or 
represent an Applicant including a lawyer. 
 
“Application” means an application for the Grant/Variation/Transfer/Review and 
any other decision to be made by the Committee/Sub-Committee in respect of a 
Licence. 

 
“Chairperson” means the Member who is the Chairperson of the Committee for 
the particular Hearing. 
 
“Committee” means the Council’s Licensing Committee and includes any Sub 
Committee of the Licensing Committee. 
 
“Committee Lawyer” means the Council’s Lawyer (including an external Lawyer 
instructed by the Council’s Legal & Democratic Services Manager) who is present 
at a Hearing to advise the Chairperson and the Members. 

 
“Committee Manager” means the Council’s Officer who is present at a Hearing 
to take minutes. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
“Committee Report” means the Licensing Officer’s written report to the 
Committee concerning an Application, a copy of which has been previously made 
available to the Applicant or their Representative, a Responsible Authority or their 
Representative or an Interested Party or their Representative. 
 
“Hearing” means a meeting of the Committee at which an Application is 
considered. 
 
“Licence” means a Licence which the Committee has the power or duty inter 
alia to grant, transfer, suspend or revoke. 
 
“Licensing Officer” means the Council’s Licensing Officer(s) who is/are present 
at a Hearing to present reports in respect of an Application and to give technical 
advice in respect of an Application to the Committee when requested. 
 
“Licensing Authority” the Council in whose geographical area the subject 
matter of the Application relates to, and includes the Council’s Licensing 
Committee, any Sub Committee of the Licensing Committee and a Licensing 
Officer. 

 
“Member” means a Member who is a Member of the Committee that is 
considering an Application. 
 
“Responsible Authority” means a person who is present at a Hearing to make 
representations in respect of an Application in their capacity as Responsible 
Authority and includes any person who is present to assist or make 
representations on behalf of the Responsible Authority including a Lawyer. 
 

  “Interested Party” means a person who is present at a Hearing to make 
representations in respect of an Application in their capacity as an Interested 
Party, and includes any person who is present to assist or make representations 
on behalf of the Interested Party including a Lawyer. 
 

3  Key Principles 
 
 3.1 The principles of ‘natural justice’, and Article 6 ‘Right to a Fair Trial’, which is one 

of the Convention Rights in the Human Rights Act 1998, require that there is a 
fair Hearing of Applications. 

 
 3.2 Natural justice is an umbrella term for the legal standards of basic fairness. This 

will include that: 
 
  3.2.1 the Applicant has an opportunity to make representations before a 

 decision is made; 
 
  3.2.2 those making representations have an opportunity to voice their   
   representations before a decision is made; 

Page 2



 
  3.2.3 the Applicant has an adequate opportunity to consider and respond to  
   any submissions made by a Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or  
   an Interested Party/Parties; 
 
  3.2.4 the Committee does not exclude an Applicant from a Hearing in order  
   to consider submissions from a Responsible Authority/Authorities  
   and/or an Interested Party/Parties. 
 
 3.3 It is also fundamental that there is an orderly presentation of submissions at a 

Hearing so that the relevant issues are properly understood, evidence is tested 
and that oral statements made at the Hearing are accurately recorded. 

 
 3.4 Ultimately the Chairperson determines the applica
[...]
2 If a party has not indicated that it does not intend to attend or be represented  
  at a Hearing and fails to attend or be represented at the Hearing then the  
  Licensing Authority may: 
 
  9.2.1 where it considers it be necessary in the public interest, adjourn the  
   Hearing to a specified date; or 
 
  9.2.2 hold the Hearing in the party's absence. 
 
 9.3 Where the Licensing Authority holds a Hearing in the absence of a party, it  
  shall consider at the Hearing the application, representations or notice made  
  by that party. 
 
10 Closing Submissions 
 
 10.1 The Chairperson shall allow first, the Responsible Authority/Authorities and  
  the Interested Party/Parties to make a closing oral submission(s) and   
  secondly invite the Applicant or the Applicant’s Representative an opportunity  
  to make an oral closing submission in support of the Application. 
 
11 Decision 
 
 11.1 The Committee, the Committee Lawyer and the Committee Manager, shall  
  retire so that the decision may be considered in private, and to consider any  
  legal issues raised by the Members. 
 
 11.2 The decision, and reasons for the decision, of the Committee shall be   
  communicated orally by the Chairperson to the parties after the Committee  
  has deliberated in private on the Application. 
 
 11.3 Written reasons shall be provided soon after the deliberations of the   
  Application and in any event within the statutory time limits. 

 
 

Page 6



Review Hearing Procedure Summary 
 
 
1. The Chairperson welcomes all those present and introduces the Application. 
 
2.  The Chairperson invites the Sub-Committee Members, Council Officers, the Review 

Applicant and/or their representative, any Responsible Authorities and/or Interested 
Parties and the Premises Licence Holder and/or their representative to introduce 
themselves. 

 
3. The Chairperson outlines the Hearing Procedure. 
 
4. The Licensing Officer presents the Committee Report and outlines the application. 
 
5. The Review Applicant and/or their representative address the Sub-Committee to 
 present their case. 
 
6. Questions to the Review Applicant by Members of the Sub-Committee, any Responsible 

Authorities and/or Interested Parties and the Premises Licence Holder. 
 
7. Responsible Authorities and/or Interested Parties who have made relevant 
 representations address the Sub-Committee. 
 
8.  Questions to any of the Responsible Authorities and/or Interested Parties by 
 Members of the Sub-Committee, the Review Applicant and the Premises Licence 
 Holder. 
 
9. The Premises Licence Holder and/or their representative address the Sub-Committee to 
 present their case. 
 
10.  Questions to the Premises Licence Holder by Members of the Sub-Committee, any 
 Responsible Authorities and/or Interested Parties and the Review Applicant. 
 
11.  Summing up by the Responsible Authorities and/or Interested Parties who have made 

relevant representations. 
 
12. Summing up by the Premises Licence Holder. 
 
13. Summing up by the Review Applicant. 
 
14. The Sub-Committee retires with the Committee Lawyer and Committee Manager to 
 consider its decision. 
 
15. Sub-Committee returns and the Lawyer gives a summary of any legal advice that may 

have been given to the Sub-Committee, and invites the parties present to make any 
comments on that advice. 

 
16. The Chairperson either gives the decision with reasons, or advises that it will be 
 released in writing with reasons within the statutory time limits. 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE   

Date of Meeting 23rd  November  2010  

Title of Report Application for Review of a Premises Licence;  

Chic-o-land  9 New Road, Chippenham Wiltshire 

Link to Corporate 
Priorities 

None - this is a statutory requirement 

Public Report Yes – This matter is governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations. These provide that hearings should be held in public 
unless the Licensing Authority considers that the public interest in 
excluding the public outweighs the public interest in the hearing 
taking place in public. 

 
Summary of Report 

An application for the Review of Chic-o-land’s Premises Licence has been made by Wiltshire 
Police. 
 
Wiltshire Council (as the Licensing authority) must hold a hearing to consider the application 
having regard to the representations.  
 
In accordance with Section 52 (3) of The Licensing Act 2003 the Licensing Sub Committee is 
required to take such steps as it considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. 
 
The licensing objectives are: - The Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Public Safety, 
The Prevention of Public Nuisance and the Protection of Children from Harm. 
 
Such steps are: - To modify the conditions of the licence 
                            To exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence  
                            To remove the designated premises supervisor 
                            To suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months 
                            To revoke the licence 
                            No steps are necessary 
 
Guidance 182 states that: 
 
“Licensing Authorities should also note that modifications of conditions and exclusions of 
licensable activities may be imposed either permanently or for a temporary period of up to 
three months. Temporary changes or suspension of the licence for up to three months could 
impact on the business holding the licence financially and would only be expected to be 
pursued as a necessary means of promoting the licensing objectives. So, for instance, a 
licence could be suspended for a weekend as a means of deterring the holder from allowing 
the problems that gave rise to the review to happen again. However, it will always be important 
that any detrimental financial impact that may result from a licensing authority’s decision is 
necessary and proportionate to the promotion of the licensing objectives.” 
 

 
Officer Recommendations 

None.  Officers are not permitted to make a recommendation – the decision is to be 
reached by members of the Licensing Sub Committee. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



Other than those implications agreed with the relevant Officers and referred to below, there are 
no other implications associated with this report. 

Financial 
Implications 

 

Legal 
Implications 

Community &  
Environmental 
Implications 

Human 
Resources 
Implications 

Equality & 
Diversity 

Implications 

None Yes None None None 

Contact Officer 
 

Linda Holland Senior Licensing Officer Tel:   01249 706410     
linda.holland@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 
1. Introduction: - Details of the grounds for Review 

 
The Review of the Licence has been requested by Wiltshire Police on the grounds     
that the premises have been conducted in such a manner as to prejudice the 
Licensing Objectives: - The main grounds for review are: 
 

• Police find that the management of the premises do not actively promote the licensing 
objectives: - the prevention of crime and disorder and public safety. 

 

• A number of incidents of crime including serious violent crime, disorder and anti 
social behaviour have been recorded by Police that are associated with the premise.  
 

• The management of the premise continue to operate beyond their permitted hours 
despite previous formal warnings.  
 

• Police now believe that additional conditions are required to ensure that the licensing 
objective: - the prevention of crime and disorder and public safety are met. 
 

 
The full application for review is attached to this report as Appendix 1 

 
Wiltshire Council (as the Licensing authority) must hold a hearing to consider the 
review application having regard to these representations.  

 
In accordance with Section 52 (3) of The Licensing Act 2003 the Licensing Sub 
Committee is required to take such steps as it considers necessary for the promotion 
of the licensing objectives. 
 
2. Options and Options Appraisal 

 
 In accordance with Section 52 (3) of The Licensing Act 2003 the Licensing Sub 

Committee is required to take such steps as it considers necessary to promote the 
licensing objectives. 

 
3. Background Information 
 

The premise benefits from a premises licence issued under The Licensing Act 2003 
since 24th November 2005. 
 
The premises licence is currently held by Dilay Foods Ltd following the transfer of the 
licence on 13th October 2009 from Mr Oguz Durga. 
 

Page 10



Prior to the review application being received by the Licensing Authority, Wiltshire 
Police have advised that they met with Mr Faiz t/a Dilay Foods Ltd on the 19th 
September 2010 at which time they discussed their serious concerns and proposed 
possible solutions to the issues: - 
 
a) Voluntarily closing the premises at 03:00 with no serving from 02:30 hrs 
b) Employing door staff ( SIA) in the final hours of trading 
c) Improvements to the CCTV coverage at the premises. 
 
Mr Faiz declined the first two options, but gave an undertaking to ensure that the 
CCTV was in full working order.  
 
A review application was received by the Licensing Authority on the 6th October 2010.   
 
 A copy of the premises Licence is attached to this report as Appendix 2   

 
4.  Consultation and Representations 
 

The review process requires a public notice to be posted on the premises for a period 
of 28 days together with a copy of the notice posted at the offices of Wiltshire Council, 
Monkton Park, Chippenham. During the consultation no further representations were 
received by the Licensing Officer. A petition and 22 letters of support were received 
from Mr Faiz’s customers, however the committee should note many do not reside 
near the premises or live in Chippenham. 
 
A copy of the Public notice is attached as Appendix 3 
 
The petition and letters of support are attached as Appendix 4 

 
Note: The Police may not raise matters at the hearing unless they have already 
referred to them in the review application. The Licensing Authority may nevertheless 
take into account documentary or information produced by the Police in support of 
their application if it is provided to the Licensing Authority before the hearing. Such 
documentation may also be taken into account, even if presented at the hearing itself, 
after consultation with all parties and at the discretion of the sub-committee.   

 
5. Legal Implications 
 

It should be noted that the premises licence holder, the responsible authority and 
interested parties may appeal the decision made by the licensing sub - committee in 
the Magistrates’ court. In the event of an appeal being logged the decision made by 
the Licensing sub - committee is suspended until any appeal is heard and any 
decision made by the Magistrates. 

 
The Premises Licence Holder and all parties have been informed of the date, time 
and location of the hearing and their right to be represented. 

 
6. Risk Analysis   
 

Not applicable.  
 

 

 

    

 

 

Page 11



 
Appendices: 
 

 

• 1.   Application to review a premises licence under the      
            Licensing Act 2003 

• 2.   Current premises licence 

• 3.   Copy of Public notice 

• 4.   Petition and letters of support 

• 5.   Location plan of the premises. 
 

 

 
Background 
Documents Used in 
the Preparation of this 
Report: 
 

• The Licensing Act 2003 

• The Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005 

• Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003 

 
Previous Decisions Connected with this Report 
 

Report Committee & Date Minute Reference 

None   

 

Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

PREMISES LICENCE  
 

                                

PREMISES LICENCE NUMBER:   LN/003471 NL          
 
Premises Details 
 
Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 
 
9 New Road 

 
Post Town   Chippenham Post Code  SN15 1HH 

Telephone Number  01249 447755 

 
Licensable activities authorised by the Licence The time the licence authorises the carrying out of 

licensable activities 

 
a.     Provision of Late Night Refreshment 
 

 

 
a. Sunday to Wednesday 
    Thursday      
    Friday to Saturday 
     
 

 
23.00 hrs to 00.00 hrs 
23.00 hrs to 03.30 hrs 
23.00 hrs to 03.00 hrs 

 
The opening hours of the premises 

 
Sunday to Wednesday 
Thursday 
Friday to Saturday 

 

 
 
11.00 hrs to 00.00 hrs 
11.00 hrs to 03.30 hrs 
11.00 hrs to 03.00 hrs 

 
Name, (registered) address of holder of Premises Licence 
 
Dilay Fast Food Ltd 
9 New Road 

 
Post Town  Chippenham Post Code       SN15 1HH 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Licence Commencement Date      

 
 
 
…………………………………………………………………. 

 
24

th
 November 2005 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Current Licence Date 

Licensing Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
…………………………………………………………………. 

 
13

th
 October 2009 

Licensing Officer 

 

 

 

 

Page 21



ANNEX 1 -  MANDATORY CONDITIONS  
 
Door Supervision 
 
Where this Premises Licence includes a condition that one or more individuals must be at the premises to carry out a security activity, those 
individuals who are present to guard against a, b or c must be licensed by the Security Industry Authority: 
 
a. Unauthorised access or occupation (eg through door supervision) 
b. Outbreaks of disorder 
c. Damage 
 
Supply of Alcohol 
 
Where this Licence authorises the supply of alcohol: 
 
No supply of alcohol may be made under this licence: 
 
a. At a time when there is no Designated Premises Supervisor in respect of it 
b. At a time when the Designated Premises Supervisor does not hold a Personal Licence or his Personal Licence is suspended”  
 
Every retail sale or supply of alcohol made under this licence must be made or authorised by a person who holds a Personal Licence. 
 
Exhibition of Films 
 
Where this Licence authorises the exhibition of films: 
  
The admission of children under the age of 18 to film exhibitions permitted under the terms of this licence shall be restricted in accordance with any 
recommendations made: 
 
a. By the British Board of Film Classification (BBFC,) where the film has been classified by that Board 
b. By the Licensing Authority where no classification certificate has been granted by the BBFC or, where the Licensing Authority has notified the 

licence holder that section 20 (3) (b) (74 (3) (b) for clubs) of the Licensing Act 2003 applies to the film. 
        

ANNEX 2A - CONVERTED CONDITIONS 
 
None 
 

ANNEX 2B - OPERATING SCHEDULE 
 
PREVENTION PUBLIC NUISANCE 
 

• A waste container shall be located in the service area. 
 

• CCTV will be in operation at all times and, in line with Home Office Guidelines, cameras will be capable of covering all of the internal areas of 
the premises, tapes will be stores in a secure location for a period of 31 days, images captured will be of sufficient quality so as to ensure 
identification of possible witnesses or offenders. 

 

• For a period of six months, effective from the issue of the licence, two number door supervisors will be employed.  These staff should be on duty 
no later than 00.00 hours on a Friday and Saturday and must remain on duty until the last customer has left the vicinity of the premises. 

 

• The premises known as Cappodocia, Chicoland, Regs Chicken and Regs Kebab will, by mutual agreement, all close at the same time on 
Fridays and Saturdays. 

 
PUBLIC SAFETY 
 
None 
 
PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM HARM 
 
None 
 
PREVENTION OF CRIME AND DISORDER 
 

• Clear signage to be displayed on all premises informing customers that a `zero tolerance` policy to violence and anti-social behaviour on and in 
the vicinity of the premises is in place.  This policy is supported by all operators and Police. 

 

• All incidents involving the use of illegal drugs and/or criminal activity are to be reported to the police as soon as practicable. 
 
ANNEX 3 - HEARING 
 
None 
 
ANNEX 4 - PLANS 
 
See Attached. 

Page 22



Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey
mapping with permission of Her Majesty's

Stationary Office. Crown Copyright. Unauthorised
reproduction infringes Crown Copyrightand may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

License number 100049050

B
ap
tist

S
tation

H
ill

C
h
u
rch

48.8m

Hall

N
E
W
R
O
A
D

ST
AT
IO
N
HI
LL

S
M

6

2

8

13

11

5
7

5
8

9

6
3

5

5
5

3

1

15

5
6

5
a

14

5
9

7

4

16

6
1

10
to
14

1
0
b

Manse

Cottage

El Sub Sta

LB

TCB

Ruskin

5

6

1

Location
Plan

Scale 1:659

Chic-O-Land Review
November 2010

Chic-o-Land

Late Night Refreshment

Karma (Club)

Public Houses

0 10 20 30 405

Metres

P
a
g
e
 5

1



P
a

g
e
 5

2

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	2 Procedure for the Meeting
	5 Application for Review of a Premises Licence: Dilay Foods T/A Chic-o-land, 9 New Road, Chippenham, SN15 1HH
	Item No 05 - Application for Review of Licence - Appendix 1
	item No 05 - Premises Licence - Appendix 2
	Item No 05 - Public Notice - Appendix 3
	Item No 05 - Letters of Support - Appendix 4
	Item No 05 - Petition page 1 - Appendix 4pdf
	Item No 05 - Petition page 2 - Appendix 4pdf
	Item No 05 - Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

NORTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE NORTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 23 NOVEMBER 2010 IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
MONKTON PARK, CHIPPENHAM IN RESPECT OF AN APPLICATION FOR 
REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE: DILAY FOODS T/A CHIC-O-LAND, 9 NEW 
ROAD, CHIPPENHAM, SN15 1HH 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Mark Griffiths, Cllr George Jeans and Cllr Pip Ridout 
 

 
27. Election of Chairman 

 
Nominations for a Chairman of the Licensing Sub-Committee were sought and it 
was 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Cllr Pip Ridout as Chairman for this meeting only.  
 

28. Procedure for the Meeting 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure to be followed at the hearing, as 
contained within the “Wiltshire Licensing Committee Procedural Rules for the 
Hearing of Licensing Act 2003 Applications” (Pages 1 – 8 of the Agenda refers). 
 
 
 

29. Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 
 

30. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

31. Application for Review of a Premises Licence: Dilay Foods T/A Chic-o-
land, 9 New Road, Chippenham, SN15 1HH 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Chairman drew attention to the fact that the Police had delivered a set of 
their documentary evidence to Mr Faiz, trading as of Chic-o-land, on Thursday 
18 November 2010 and asked Mr Faiz if he required more time to consider this 
evidence with his interpreter or would prefer an adjournment of the hearing to a 
fresh date.  Mr Faiz stated that he wished for the hearing to be heard that day 
but would appreciate some time to give further consideration to the Police 
evidence with his interpreter.  It was agreed that the Committee would adjourn 
for 30 minutes. 
 
On reconvening, The Licensing Officer introduced her report to the Committee. 
 
The application for the Review was presented by Mrs J Gallimore on behalf of 
Wiltshire Police.   
 
The key points of the oral evidence presented by the Police were:- 
 

• Police found that the management of the premises did not actively 
promote the licensing objectives:- the prevention of crime and disorder 
and public safety. 

 

• A number of incidents of crime including serious violent crime, disorder 
and anti social behaviour had been recorded by Police that were 
associated with the premises. 

 

• The management of the premises continued to operate beyond their 
permitted hours despite previous formal warnings. 

 

• Police now believed that additional conditions were required to ensure 
that the licensing objective (the prevention of crime and disorder and 
public safety) were met. 

 
Mr Faiz, on behalf of Chic-o-land, with the assistance of his interpreter, made 
the following points: 
 

• Whilst not disputing the majority of the evidence, Mr Faiz stated that:- 
 

(i) the incident on 4 June 2010 involving violence took place outside 
the premises. There was other anti-social activity that evening but 
not connected with Chic-o-land customers.    

 
(i) the incident concerning urination by a customer on 25 June 2010 

had taken place outside the Chic-o-land premises and not inside 
as stated by the Police. 

 

• Whilst not initially fully understanding the operation of the CCTV 
equipment installed inside the premises which he left to his former 
business partner to operate, he was now fully conversant with the 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

working of the equipment and would be able to fully co-operate with the 
Police in future regarding any requests to view footage.   
 

When the Chairman of the Sub-Committee asked him directly, Mr Faiz 
responded that he was not disputing what the Police said. 
 
The Sub-Committee members sought clarification on some points before 
retiring to consider the application and were accompanied by the Solicitor for 
Wiltshire Council and the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
The Sub-Committee then retired to consider the application at 1.30pm. 
 
The Hearing reconvened at 2.15pm 
 
The Sub-Committee considered all of the submissions made to it and the 
written representations in support. In reaching its decision the Sub-Committee 
took into account the relevant provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 (in particular 
Sections 4 and 52); the guidance issued under Section 182 of the Act and the 
Wiltshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
Resolved:  
 
To amend the premises license for Chic-o-land as follows: 
 
Provision of Late Night Refreshment 
 
Sunday to Wednesday 23.00 hrs to 23.30 hrs 
Thursday   23.00 hrs to 03.00 hrs 
Friday to Saturday  23.00 hrs to 02.30 hrs 
 
Opening Hours of the Premises 
 
Sunday to Wednesday 11.00 hrs to 23.30 hrs 
Thursday   11.00 hrs to 03.00 hrs 
Friday to Saturday  11.00 hrs to 02.30 hrs 
 
and with the addition of the following conditions;  
 
1. The CCTV is to be reviewed and if necessary upgraded to standards 

required by Wiltshire Police Crime Reduction Officer. 
 
2. That CCTV recordings be retained for a period of 31 days and to be 

made available upon request to an Officer of Wiltshire Police and 
or/the Licensing Authority. 

 
Reasons 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Sub-Committee heard detailed and extensive evidence from the 
Police presented by Mrs J Gallimore and documented in the bundle of 
additional papers.  This evidence alleged a number of incidents at or near 
Chic-o-land of violence and/or anti-social behaviour.  The evidence was 
detailed and although Mr Faiz disputed one or two points, he did not 
contest the bulk of the evidence, indeed when the Chairman of the Sub-
Committee asked him directly, Mr Faiz responded that he was not 
disputing what the Police said. 
 
In the light of this evidence the Sub-Committee made the following 
findings of fact: 
 
1. That Mr Faiz has repeatedly supplied late night refreshment beyond 

the hours permitted in his licence. 
 
2. That most of the allegations made by the Police were substantiated 

on the evidence. 
 
3. They were satisfied that a serious assault took place on 4 June 2010.  

The-Sub-Committee was also satisfied that whether or not the assault 
actually took place inside or outside of the premises the victim of the 
assault ended up unconscious in the doorway to the premises. 

 
4. That Mr Faiz was uncooperative when the Police came to investigate 

the assault.  Mr Faiz initially denied being aware of any incident but 
the later claimed that the CCTV recording was not needed as the 
assault took place outside of the premises. 

 
Mr Faiz claimed that he was unaware that his licence required him to stop 
supplying hot foot at 3.00am on a Friday or a Saturday.  However Mr Faiz 
did not deny receiving the letter dated 23 December 2009 from Linda 
Holland (Licensing Enforcement Officer, Wiltshire Council) appearing at 
page 3 of the additional papers.  Mr Faiz said he couldn’t recall seeing it 
but it may have been seen by his “partner”.   
 
The Sub-Committee was satisfied that this letter was sent to Chic-o-land 
at the address indicated and saw no good reason to suggest that it was 
not seen and understood by Mr Faiz.  Additionally, Mr Faiz repeatedly 
referred in his evidence to going and seeing “Miss Linda” (Linda Holland, 
Licensing Enforcement Officer).  The Sub-Committee were therefore 
satisfied that Mr Faiz was aware of his responsibilities under the licence 
as early as January 2010 and in any event had had repeated opportunities 
to clarify matters when he spoke to Linda Holland if he was in any doubt. 

 
Mr Faiz claimed that he had encountered difficulties with operating his 
CCTV system in particular with recording material onto DVD.  Cllr Griffiths 
made the point during the hearing that it was Mr Faiz’s responsibility to 
acquaint himself with the workings of the system and asked Mr Faiz why 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

he had not done so a lot earlier before now.  Mr Faiz simply responded 
that he was now aware of how the CCTV system operated.  The Sub-
Committee gained the general impression that Mr Faiz was too ready to 
blame other people for problems at the premises which are in fact his own 
responsibility.  For the above reasons the Sub-Committee remain 
concerned about his ability to manage the premises. 

 
However, taking all factors into account and in particular Mr Faiz’s 
language difficulties the Sub-Committee felt that it would be 
disproportionate to revoke Mr Faiz’s licence at this stage, although the 
Sub-Committee would like to emphasise to Mr Faiz in the strongest 
possible terms that such a measure cannot be discounted if matters do 
not dramatically improve.  The Sub-Committee make this comment 
without in any way fettering the discretion of any future Committee that 
would hear any further application regarding these premises.   The Sub-
Committee have imposed the conditions mentioned above which they 
consider to be the minimum required to promote the licensing objectives. 
 
Right of Appeal 
 
All parties have the right to appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days 
of this decision. A Responsible Authority or interested party has the right 
to request the Local Authority to review the licence. Such an application 
may be made at any time, but it is in the discretion of the Local Authority 
to hold the review, and a review will not normally be held within the first 
twelve months of a licence, save for the most compelling reasons. 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.00am – 15.15pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Roger Bishton, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 713 597, e-mail  roger.bishton@Wiltshire.gov.uk    

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


